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INTRODUCTION 
It is estimated that since 2014, the population has grown by almost over 10%. Some estimates 

put the 2019 population as high as 8,362.1 Given growth trends in the metropolitan area, this is 

expected to continue in the coming years. AlsoΣ IƛŀǿŀǘƘŀΩǎ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛǾŜƭȅ ȅƻǳƴƎŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ 

both the Cedar Rapids metropolitan area and Iowa with a median age of 33 and relatively 

educated with only 5.8% of the population with less than a high school degree. DƛǾŜƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ 

growth and upcoming efforts to develop a downtown main street, the City has determined that 

housing is a key component to high-quality growth. To that effect, the city has partnered with 

Thomas P. Miller and Associates to conduct a comprehensive housing needs assessment. 

Specifically, the city contains a relatively young and educated population compared to the 

surrounding area, has a large daytime population, and a broad range of household types that 

make up existing residents. As the population grows the City will identify areas to improve 

existing housing and develop new and innovative housing products that will enable the city to 

maintain and continue to grow its population. Among the household types that make up 

potential growth are young professionals an in-commuters, young families, and suburban 

household groups. Total Need. 

It is projected that by 2024, Hiawatha will need an additional 387 total units, and by 2029, that 

number is expected to grow to a total demand for 437 units. Given current trends, approximately 

two-thirds of those units would be expected to be for-sale options. Linn County is expected to 

need an additional 6,439 units by 2024, and 12,598 units by 2029. This would equate to a 

demand for an additional 3,439 units per year based on current Linn County growth trends. The 

current study identifies potential household groups and locations for development in Hiawatha, 

including proposed housing product and estimated financials to serve as a focal point for 

discussing incentives and potential magnitude and scale of development cost. 

¢ƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ ƘƻǳǎƛƴƎ ǎǘƻŎƪ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛȊŜŘ ōȅ a mix of small single-story single-family homes, 

an aging multifamily stock of small apartment complexes, and an increasing number of high-

ǊŀƴƎŜ ǎǳōŘƛǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƘƻƳŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ ƴƻǊǘƘǿŜǎǘŜǊƴ ǇƻǊǘƛƻƴΦ ¢ta! has identified a need for new 

multi-family housing ς particularly in mixed-use developments that have a higher density than 

existing housing. While the city continues to see a growth of higher-end subdivision homes, they 

may identity programs for owner-occupied rehab to increase the quality and value of homes 

near the future Village Center.  

Current opportunities for Hiawatha to reshape its residential landscape over the next decade 

include identifying methods to expand workforce housing to capture young professional in-

commuters as residents, a relatively strong market for homes above $300k, an upcoming 

interchange, and an aging multi-family housing stock. The city has lower rents compared to 

surrounding areas and can leverage this fact to attract new residents while increasing the total 

number of affordable units through blended financing methods to support mixed-use and mixed-

income residential development. 

 
1 Economic Modeling Specialists, 2020.1 
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INITIAL ASSESSMENT 
Demographic Baseline Profile 
Hiawatha is a vibrant, young, and growing community. The population is rising, and over 76% of 

residents are below 55 years of age.2 Overall, the city represents a supportive environment for 

young professionals and families ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘȅΩǎ demographic trends.  

 

Figure 1 Population by Age and Gender 

 

 

  

 
2 Economic Modeling Specialists, 2020.1 
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IƛŀǿŀǘƘŀΩǎ population is largely educated with only 5.8% without a high school degree and close 

to 30% having ŜŀǊƴŜŘ ŀ ōŀŎƘŜƭƻǊΩǎ ŘŜƎǊŜŜ ƻǊ ƘƛƎƘŜǊΦ3 This helps to support the businesses in 

Hiawatha and the greater area by providing a relatively educated and skilled workforce. 

Additionally, higher educational attainment often results in higher wages. Over 43% of Hiawatha 

households earn more than $50,000 a year, and 64% earn over $35,000 a year.4  

Figure 2 Educational Attainment 

 

Figure 3 Household Income 

 

 
3 Economic Modeling Specialists, 2020.1 
4 U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 2013-2018 5-year estimates 
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When looking at the jobs and occupations of Hiawatha, it is predominantly administrative, 

office, sales, and service-oriented. Overall, Tables 1 and 2 show that Hiawatha has a nice 

mixture of jobs and occupations in their economy and it is diversified.5 The two tables also 

show the advanced metric Location Quotient (LQ). LQ measures how concentrated or 

specialized industry is in a particular area, demonstrating what makes a particular economy 

unique. A number greater than 1.00 indicates that the sector is more concentrated than the 

national average. In general, LQ scores greater than 1.20 indicate an industrial strength that 

draws in visitors from outside the region.6  

Table 1 Employment ς Top 10 

NAICS Description 
2019 

Location 
Quotient 

2019 
Jobs 

2014 - 
2019 % 
Change 

Avg. 
Earnings 
Per Job 

56 
Administrative and Support and Waste 
Management and Remediation Services 

3.47 1,690 6.0% $42,220 

62 Health Care and Social Assistance 1.18 1,173 11.8% $59,640 

31 Manufacturing 1.46 905 -8.3% $89,587 

54 
Professional, Scientific, and Technical 
Services 

1.60 823 30.6% $82,665 

44 Retail Trade 0.92 718 -5.5% $48,689 

23 Construction 1.26 553 1.7% $71,299 

42 Wholesale Trade 1.51 433 -1.1% $89,180 

48 Transportation and Warehousing 1.22 353 18.9% $51,287 

51 Information 1.75 250 -8.8% $84,951 

52 Finance and Insurance 0.68 213 10.9% $87,956 

 Total -- 7,817 4.9% $63,029 

 

  

 
5 Economic Modeling Specialists, 2020.1 
6 A significantly high LQ typically indicates that local demand for the products and/or services produced 
by that industry have been met and the industry is likely exporting products and/or services outside of 
the county. In other words, these may be industries that are bringing money into the county, rather than 
circulating money already present. 
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Table 2 Occupations ς Top 10 

SOC Description 
2019 

Location 
Quotient 

2019 
Jobs 

2014 - 
2019 % 
Change 

Median 
Annual 

Earnings 

43-0000 
Office and Administrative Support 
Occupations 

0.95 1,056 -5.8% $36,674 

53-0000 
Transportation and Material Moving 
Occupations 

1.55 831 14.3% $31,515 

41-0000 Sales and Related Occupations 0.92 710 -6.2% $32,847 

15-0000 Computer and Mathematical Occupations 2.69 610 16.9% $83,810 

51-0000 Production Occupations 1.16 527 -10.5% $39,835 

47-0000 Construction and Extraction Occupations 1.41 512 3.6% $48,551 

49-0000 
Installation, Maintenance, and Repair 
Occupations 

1.63 498 2.5% $48,998 

11-0000 Management Occupations 1.06 480 13.2% $103,032 

37-0000 
Building and Grounds Cleaning and 
Maintenance Occupations 

1.30 368 4.8% $28,687 

13-0000 
Business and Financial Operations 
Occupations 

0.90 368 12.5% $62,235 

 Total -- 7,817 4.9% -- 
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Housing Baseline Profile 
Hiawatha has a unique mixture of housing options that have both pros and cons. The median 

home value is $140,900 yet, there is a large variety due to a mix of housing types and the location 

of where the housing is in Hiawatha. The median market rent is currently at $821 which is 

historically higher than the average (see ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴΣ άHousing Market Analysisέ). While the median 

year built for a structure is 1984, most older housing is concentrated in the south and southeast 

while the north and northwest are seeing an increase of new builds.7   

 

 

Figure 4 Year Structure Built 

 

 
7 U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 2013-2018 5-year estimates 
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Figure 5 Structure Type    

 

 

Figure 6 Housing Tenure 
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Figure 7 clearly shows the variety of home values across the city. This is the existing home value, 

not the value it  was purchased at. When looking at purchased properties, mobile homes account 

for approximately 24% of that. This may explain the large number of homes valued at $50,000 

and less. Also, there are existing older smaller homes that contribute to those under $100,000. 

On the opposite spectrum, is the highest-priced homes, which are typically new builds on the 

north and northwest side of the city. This is further displayed in Figure 9 which shows the value 

of new builds. The variance between the two indicates an aging housing stock with lower value 

while there is a growing demand for higher-priced housing. 

 

Figure 7 Home Value 
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HOUSING MARKET ANALYSIS 
New Building Construction 
Figure 8 displays the building permit data for both single family and multi-family housing. 

Overall, single family is consistently growing. However, multi-family is relatively inactive with 

only 7 permits over 12 years.8 That also includes the four 2014 permits that were for single-unit 

properties (rental houses). Figure 9 displays the significant growth in the price of single family 

new builds. The consistent growth in the new build price shows that Hiawatha is supporting the 

expansion of housing at higher price levels. 

Figure 8 Number of Housing Permits 

 

Figure 9 Value of Single Family New Builds 

 

 
8 City of Hiawatha Community Development and TPMA, 2019 
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For-Sale and Rental Markets 
Hiawatha's market has drawn strong for sale new construction with most new homes selling for 

more than $350,000.  The City is an attractive location, yet due to its aging rental properties, 

the rental apartment market has growth potential for new rental apartments.  These apartments 

should be a mix of income points to attract existing Hiawatha employees to not only work in the 

City but also live in Hiawatha as well.  IƛŀǿŀǘƘŀΩǎ local developers may need assistance, 

especially to keep rents affordable to most workers in the Hiawatha market.  

When looking at the Hiawatha housing market, it is imperative to not just look at Hiawatha, but 

also the surrounding areas to understand the larger picture and the way Hiawatha interacts. 

Monthly active listings show how many listings are active each month. Figure 10 and Figure 11 

show that the number of active listings is seasonal but overall there is a decline over time. 

Looking at Linn County, in 2013 the County averaged 2,009 active listings a month while in 2019 

that number dropped to 1,046 a month.9 Comparatively, Hiawatha has a much smaller number 

of active listings but is overall reflective of the greater area. A decreasing number of active 

listings often indicates that homes are being sold at a quicker rate (staying on the market for 

fewer months than previously) and/or fewer homes are being introduced into the market. 

Figure 10 Monthly Active Listings of Nearby Areas 

 

 
9 Zillow Research, Home Inventory, Listings, & Sales 
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Figure 11 Hiawatha Monthly Active Listings 

 

Figure 12 and Figure 13 show the monthly median sale price of homes in Hiawatha as well as the 

greater area. Since Hiawatha has a much smaller number of sales each month the median value 

is much more volatile, yet when looking at the average the median price is rising which is 

reflective of the greater area. The average of the medians sale prices in Hiawatha shows that 

the prices are around $200,000 which puts Hiawatha higher than the surrounding areas.10 This 

average is influenced by Hiawatha selling a greater number of high-priced homes including new 

builds. 

Figure 12 Monthly Median Sale Price of Nearby Areas 

 

 
10 Zillow Research, Home Inventory, Listings, & Sales 
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Figure 13 Hiawatha Monthly Median Sale Price 

 

Figure 14 and Figure 15 show the monthly market rate rent of Hiawatha and the nearby areas. 

This market rate is from the mean of rent estimates that fall into the 40th to 60th percentile 

range for all homes and apartments in the given region, including those not currently listed for 

rent. The greater area shows quite a variety of pricing with Iowa City being the most expensive 
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which is less expensive than Marion and Cedar Rapids.11 Hiawatha has normal fluctuations in 

rent and is currently on an upswing.  

Figure 14 Market Rate Monthly Rent of Hiawatha and Surrounding Areas 

 

 
11 Zillow Research, Rent Index 
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Figure 15 Hiawatha Market Rate Monthly Rent 

 

MARKET RATE AND RENTAL HOUSING DEMAND ANALYSIS 
Projected Housing Demand 
The following housing demand model was developed to project the annual housing unit demand 

for the City of Hiawatha. The housing demand model is based on projected population growth 

over the next five and ten years. Once, an estimated number of persons in group quarters is 

removed then a full analysis of the demand can be developed for the City from 2019 through 

2024 and 2029. Future population growth was estimated to correlate with existing annual 

growth for the City. The housing demand model estimates the population for Hiawatha at 8,362 

in 2019. This is projected to grow to 9,159 by 2024 and 10,033 by 2029. The model generates an 

annualized demand for the City of about 77 units per year through 2024. This follows the existing 

growth trends that the City is currently experiencing which would generate about 387 units over 

the next five years and 824 in ten years. If the current share of owner and renter were 

ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜŘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ owner/renter share, then of these future housing units about 

249 would be owner units and about 139 would be renter units through 2024.12 

  

 
12 ESRI Business Analyst, Economic Modeling Specialist, and TPMA 
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Table 3 Housing Market Demand, City of Hiawatha 

 2000 2010 2019 
Projected 

2024 
Projected 

2029 

Population 6,741 7,137 8,362 9,159 10,033 

Group Quarters Population 101 107 125 137 150 

Percentage of Population in Households 98.50% 98.50% 98.50% 98.50% 98.50% 

Household Population 6,640 7,030 8,237 9,022 9,882 

Average Household Size 2.25 2.26 2.28 2.29 2.29 

Number of Households 2,951 3,111 3,613 3,940 4,315 

Housing Unit Occupancy Rate 95.06% 92.90% 91.20% 95.00% 95.00% 

Number of Housing Units 3,100 3,349 3,480 3,561 3,644 

Estimated Number of Vacant Units 153 238 306 178 182 

Estimated New Units 2000ς2019; (proj. 
2024)  

- 249 131 81 83 

Demolitions/deconversions 2000-2019; 
(proj. 2024 & 2029) 

- 61 64 65 67 

Net Gain in Housing Units - 188 67 16 16 

Demand for New Units Based on 
Household Growth  

- 157 494 322 370 

Total new units needed  - 218 558 387 437 

Annualized demand - 22 70 77 87 

 

Annual Share 
Own v Rent 

2019-2024 
Annual Total 

2019-2024   
5-Yr Total 

2024-2029 
Annual Total 

2024-2029   
5-Yr Total 

2019-2029 
Total 

Own (64.2%) 50 249 56 280 529 

Rent (35.8%) 28 139 31 156 295 

Total Units 77 387 87 437 824 

 

While Hiawatha has experienced growth, it is part of a larger Cedar Rapids or Linn County 

housing market. This market is much larger. Linn County is projected to grow as well overall 

through 2024 to have a population of 242,729 and by 2029 of 254,273 persons. This is about a 

12,000 person growth over each of the five year periods. In terms of housing demand, it is 

estimated to generate an annualized housing demand of 1,232 units. This is about ten times 

greater than the City of Hiawatha. Linn County housing demand should increase by about 6,159 

units by 2024 and by a total of about 12,598 by 2029. If Linn County's share of owner vs. renter 

units were consistent with its current share, then this would generate about 4,477 owner units 

and 1,681 rental units by 2024.13 

 
13 ESRI Business Analyst, Economic Modeling Specialist, and TPMA 
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Table 4 Housing Market Demand, Linn County 

 

2000 2010 2019 
Projected 

2024 
Projected 

2029 

Population 191,701 211,226 231,709 242,729 254,273 

Group Quarters Population 187,427 4,709 5,166 5,412 5,669 

Percentage of Population in 
Households 

97.77% 97.77% 97.77% 97.77% 97.77% 

Household Population 4,274 206,517 226,543 237,317 248,604 

Average Household Size 2.43 2.39 2.41 2.42 2.42 

Number of Households 76,753 86,134 94,029 98,362 102,895 

Housing Unit Occupancy Rate 95.30% 93.40% 93.50% 93.70% 93.70% 

Number of Housing Units 80,551 92,251 100,523 104,981 109,637 

Estimated Number of Vacant 
Units 

3,786 6,089 6,534 6,614 6,907 

Estimated New Units 2000ς
2018; (proj. 2023)  

- 11,700 8,272 4,458 4,656 

Demolitions/deconversions 
2000-2018; (proj. 2023) 

- 1,689 1,841 1,922 2,007 

Net Gain in Housing Units - 10,011 6,431 2,536 2,648 

Demand for New Units Based on 
Household Growth  

- 9,172 7,719 4,236 4,432 

Total new units needed - 10,861 9,560 6,159 6,439 

Annualized demand - 1,086 1,195 1,232 1,288 

 

Annual Share 
Own v Rent 

2019-2024 
Annual Total 

2019-2024 
5-Yr Total 

2024-2029 
Annual Total 

2024-2029 
5-Yr Total 

2019-2029 
Total 

Own (72.7%) 895 4,477 936 4,681 9,158 

Rent (27.3%) 336 1,681 352 1,758 3,439 

Total Units 1,232 6,159 1,288 6,439 12,598 

 

Hiawatha has many advantages as it is currently attracting significant employees to its City from 

other locations within Linn County, and the City is also realizing steady growth in owner-occupied 

new housing for sale units with price points from $300,000 and above. By reviewing the 

household composition of Linn /ƻǳƴǘȅΩǎ households, Hiawatha should be able to grow a variety 

of other housing units by attracting many households to its City for employment and to become 

future residents if it had the housing product to serve these other growing household segments 

within Linn County. 

Local Employee Preference 
In Hiawatha, the greatest concentration of workers is located in the office buildings adjacent to 

the future Village Center (North Center Point Road and Emmons Street). Currently to the north 

of that area is a mobile home park, a self-storage facility, and a gas station. To the east are a 

few homes and some additional offices, while I-380 is to the west. Then to the south and 

southeast are some empty lots, homes, city hall & community city, library, bank, USPS, and a 
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Dairy Queen. Within comfortable walking distance, there is currently no multifamily housing, 

and the only place to eat is a Dairy Queen. The majority of the employees at those office 

buildings commute from outside of Hiawatha. To find out what the worker's preferences are and 

why they do not live in Hiawatha, a survey was sent out by the City to the employees. 

The survey was completed by 115 employees. Over 67% of the respondents where under 40 

years old which is reflective of the area. Only 9% of the respondents live in Hiawatha, but 75% 

live within 10-15 miles. 

When asked about the greatest challenge to the growth and development of Hiawatha, the 

ƭŜŀŘƛƴƎ ŀƴǎǿŜǊ ǿƛǘƘ ƻǾŜǊ рл҈ ƻŦ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜǎ ǿŀǎΣ άǇǊƻǾƛŘƛƴƎ ŜŀǘŜǊƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǊŜǘŀƛƭ ŀƳŜƴƛǘƛŜǎέ 

fƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ōȅΣ άŀŦǘŜǊ ƘƻǳǊ ŀƳŜƴƛǘƛŜǎέΦ ¢ƘŜƴ ƛƴ ŀ ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊ ǾŜƛƴΣ ǿƘŜƴ ŀǎƪŜŘ ŀōƻǳǘ ǿƘŀǘ ƴŜŜŘǎ Ƴƻǎǘ 

focus from the comprehensive plan, about 75% of responses selected eateries and after work 

amenities.  

The survey proceeded to allow respondents to submit free responses answers on different 

topics. The first topic asked respondents if they would consider living downtown if housing 

where available and what price they would pay. Several respondents indicated confusion over 

ǿƘŀǘ ǿŀǎ άŘƻǿƴǘƻǿƴ IƛŀǿŀǘƘŀέΦ {ŎŀƴƴƛƴƎ the responses, a little over 40% indicated 

consideration of living downtown and provided a rent range of $600 to $1,000. Then when asked 

about what amenities, businesses, and attractions Hiawatha needs, there was homogeneity in 

the responses. They responders emphasized the need for places to eat and drink especially for 

lunch and after work. As far as what kind of places to eat the city needed, there was a little more 

diversity. Many identified types of bars where you could also go to lunch at (sports bars, 

brewpubs, etc.). Additionally, people mentioned that ideally, the places are not chains, and not 

be duplicative of Cedar Rapids or Marion. There were also responses indicating coffee shops, 

healthy eating, boutique retail, nightlife, and upscale restaurants. The respondents also 

indicated that they would support new places to eat as over 85% of respondents indicated that 

they leave their office once a day for either food or drink. 

COMMUNITY TAPESTRIES 
Tapestry Segmentation is a geodemographic system that identifies distinctive markets in the 

US based on socioeconomic and demographic characteristics to provide an accurate, 

comprehensive profile of US consumers.14 In essence, they provide consumer market profiles 

that categorize households based on their preference for goods, leisure activities, and housing 

choice. These profiles estimate the average growth, demographic characteristics, and buying 

power of such households. Using these household tapestry profiles, Hiawatha can identify the 

broad categories of households already present in the city, those in Linn County, and gauge the 

types of development likely to attract target groups. 

The following are the tapestries Hiawatha and Linn County communities are formed from. The 

Hiawatha tapestries continue to show the young yet professional demographic. General 

descriptions of the Hiawatha tapestries are below. 

 
14 ArcGIS, Tapestry Descriptions 
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¶ Middleburg ς semirural subdivision residents. Typically, conservative and family-oriented 

consumers. 

¶ Young and Restless ς Gen Y, well-educated young workers employed in professional and 

technical occupations as well as sales and office/administration support roles. 

¶ Savvy Suburbanites ς well educated, well-read, and well-capitalized. The families include 

empty nesters and those with older children at home. Located in classier neighborhoods 

outside of the city core.  

¶ Down the Road ς mix of low-density, semirural neighborhoods in metropolitan areas 

living in ether mobile homes or single-family homes. Workers are in service, retail trade, 

manufacturing, and construction. 

¶ Rustbelt Traditions ς the backbone of industrial cities. residents are a mix of married-

couple families and singles living in older developments of single-family homes. The 

workforce is primarily white collar with a concentration in manufacturing. 

¶ Old and Newcomers ς composed on neighborhoods in transition, populated by renters 

who are just beginning their careers or retiring. The market features singleǎΩ lifestyles on 

a budget. 

¶ Soccer Moms ς an affluent, family-oriented market with a country flavor. Residents 

prefer new housing slightly separate from urban core close enough to commute to job 

centers.  

Table 5  Tapestries as Percent of the Population15 

Tapestry Segment Hiawatha Linn County United States 

Middleburg (4C) 29.3% 8.9% 2.9% 

Young and Restless (11B) 23.6% 2.5% 1.7% 

Savvy Suburbanites (1D) 16.4% 2.9% 3.0% 

Down the Road (10D) 14.5% 1.1% 1.2% 

Rustbelt Traditions (5D) 12.4% 10.9% 2.2% 

Old and Newcomers (8F) 2.8% 7.7% 2.3% 

Soccer Moms (4A) 1.0% 9.9% 2.9% 

Bright Young Professionals (8C) 0.0% 6.7% 2.2% 

Set to Impress (11D) 0.0% 6.4% 1.4% 

In Style (5B) 0.0% 4.8% 2.2% 

Green Acres (6A) 0.0% 4.8% 3.2% 

Traditional Living (12B) 0.0% 4.6% 1.9% 

Comfortable Empty Nesters (5A) 0.0% 2.7% 2.4% 

Total 100.0% 7.3.9% 29.5% 

 

 
15 Esri Business Analyst, Community Tapestries 
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Table 6 shows the growth rates in Linn County among the tapestry segments. Additionally, it 

has the amount of projected homeowner growth and rental growth showing what Hiawatha 

can build and absorb from the greater Linn County. 

Table 6 Linn County Tapestry Growth 

Tapestry Segment 
2019 

Households 
2024 

Households 
2024 

Homeowners 
2024 

Renters 
Homeowner 

Growth 
Renter 
Growth 

Middleburg (4C) 8,385 8,989 6,241 2,262 86 31 

Young and 
Restless (11B) 

2,357 2,514 313 2,075 4 27 

Savvy 
Suburbanites (1D) 

2,681 2,790 2,448 254 19 2 

Down the Road 
(10D) 

998 1,044 657 350 6 3 

Rustbelt 
Traditions (5D) 

10,290 10,445 7,348 2,972 22 9 

Old and 
Newcomers (8F) 

7,252 8,407 3,376 4,093 98 119 

Soccer Moms (4A) 9,286 9,954 7,994 1,422 110 20 

Bright Young 
Professionals (8C) 

6,320 6,708 2,737 3,658 32 43 

Set to Impress 
(11D) 

5,987 6,047 1,675 4,372 17 43 

In Style (5B) 4,517 4,562 3,093 1,469 31 15 

Green Acres (6A) 4,502 4,547 3,915 632 39 6 

Traditional Living 
(12B) 

4,297 4,340 2,536 1,770 5 4 

Comfortable 
Empty Nesters 
(5A) 

2,524 2,549 2,215 334 22 3 
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Table 7 Tapestry Key Statistics16 

Tapestry Segment 
Median 

Household 
Income17 

Median 
Age 

Average 
Household 

Size 

Wealth 
Index 

Socioeconomic 
Status Index 

Middleburg (4C) $52,325 36.1 2.75 86 106 

Young and Restless (11B) $35,438 29.8 2.04 38 90 

Savvy Suburbanites (1D) $95,113 45.1 2.85 200 168 

Down the Road (10D) $33,863 35.0 2.76 46 76 

Rustbelt Traditions (5D) $45,325 39.0 2.47 70 97 

Old and Newcomers (8F) $39,288 39.4 2.12 53 93 

Soccer Moms (4A) $79,188 37.0 2.97 143 143 

Bright Young 
Professionals (8C) 

$47,250 33.0 2.41 57 101 

Set to Impress (11D) $28,700 33.9 2.12 34 75 

In Style (5B) $63,875 42.0 2.35 120 130 

Green Acres (6A) $67,200 43.9 2.70 133 130 

Traditional Living (12B) $34,388 35.5 2.51 43 76 

Comfortable Empty 
Nesters (5A) 

$65,625 48.0 2.52 173 132 

 

  

 
16 Esri Business Analyst, Community Tapestries 
17 Adjusted from US median using Linn County cost of living index of 87.5 (US is 100) 
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Baseline Heat Maps 
The following heat maps provide a visual representation of the housing stock along with 

commuting patterns. The area of greatest housing density along with the oldest median build 

year is in the southeast along I-380 shown in Figure 16 and Figure 17.18 This shows that the 

southeast has a concentration of multifamily housing yet it is older and aged housing products. 

This is indicative that there is a need for rehab of this section to continue to support multifamily 

use.  

Figure 16 Housing Density 

 

 

Figure 17 Median Year Structure Built 

 

 
18 U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, OnTheMap 
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When looking at the workforce, Hiawatha pulls workers from a broad area. The strongest 

concentrations are from the east and south including Cedar Rapids and Marion. Additionally, 

Hiawatha residents work in concentrated areas. The most common is in Cedar Rapids, east on 

Collins Rd (Rockwell Collins) and west on Collins Rd (offices west of the Golf Course). 

Figure 18 Where Hiawatha Residents Work     

 

 

Figure 19 Where Hiawatha Workers Live 
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KEY TAKEAWAYS 
¶ Hiawatha and the surrounding region are experiencing growth.  
¶ Market segments that are growing include a broad range of incomes and household profiles.   
¶ The City can attract growing household groups in Linn County through additional for-sale and 

rental options.   
¶ City incentives and actions now can generate significant long-range benefit to overall growth, 

affordability, and sense of place.   
¶ The City will drive the next steps to encourage development. 

 

KEY HOUSING FACTORS 
During stakeholder interviews, site tours, and research for this housing study, several key points 

were reiterated that will impact future housing growth in Hiawatha. There were: 

Aging Multi-family Housing 
With an aging multi-family housing stock, Hiawatha has little new multi-family product to attract 

younger professional talent to become residents in its city. Its strong employment-based is 

returning to live in Cedar Rapids due to a lack of new and attractive multifamily housing. 

[ŀŎƪ ƻŦ ά5ƻǿƴǘƻǿƴέ ƻǊ ǘǊŀŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ aŀƛƴ {ǘǊŜŜǘ 
IƛŀǿŀǘƘŀΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜ /ŜƴǘŜǊ vision promotes a live-work-play neighborhood that should 

capture a variety of household types from seniors to younger professionals. With its estimated 

1,200 employees within walking distance of this area, the City has a unique opportunity to 

introduce primarily new multifamily housing within several potential residential and commercial 

mixed-use projects. These projects will likely need to be incentivized in some manner to provide 

for a variety of price points in rents that will capture market rate and workforce housing rent 

points. This variety of rent points will provide the current employee based several potential 

housing options within the Village Center. 

Ease of access to nearby municipalities 
Hiawatha has the rare opportunity to continue to build off of its easy commuting access to other 

employment areas within Linn County via I-380 such as downtown and the airport area on the 

southwest side of Cedar Rapids. Again, by taking advantage of I-380Ωǎ easy commuting routes, 

Hiawatha is opening up several new housing types as well as expanding on single family housing 

that has recently driven much of its housing growth over the last ten years. 

Workforce Housing and Affordable Options 
Current trend toward 350K and up, Hiawatha can capture more of the market serving households 

able to pay $150,000-250,000. This would include young families, first-time home-buyers, and 

other moderate to high-income households shown in the household profiles for Linn County. 

Upcoming Interchange 
With the addition of the Tower Terrace Road interchange on I-380, additional commercial and 

residential growth will be spurred. This growth will mostly contribute to the continued expansion 

of single-family housing west of I-380 with some space for mixed-use residential development 

on both sides of the interstate. The interchange should create a new and significant east-west 

ŎƻǊǊƛŘƻǊ ŀƭƻƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΩǎ ƴƻǊǘƘŜǊƴ ŜŘƎŜ. 
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Future Housing Strategies 

Housing Factors 
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DEVELOPMENT SITES AND DETAILS 
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Site #1 and Site #2 

Neighborhood Context: Small neighborhood 

adjacent to the nearby concentration of jobs and 

the future Village Center neighborhood. These 

parcels are best suited for a low-rise boutique 

style complex with a few units given the size of the 

site and the prominence of the corner on which 

future development will sit. Given the prominence 

of the corner and proximity to the future Village 

Center Corridor, these two sites may also provide 

an opportunity for commercial space that is 

supported by increased multi-family units. 

Target Housing Characteristics: Three-story 

boutique apartment complex with 35 market-rate 

units and approximately 2,000 square feet of 

commercial retail space on the first floor. 

Household Market Profile: Due to the proximity 

to the major employers and future Village 

Center Project, housing here would cater to the 

Young and Restless and Bright Young 

Professionals tapestries.   

Site Acreage: Site 1: .8 Acres; Site 2: .6 Acres 

Building Specifications:  
Site 1: 21,000 square feet, 20 units 

Site 2: 15,500 square feet, 15 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Verify and align current zoning and 

future land use if any discrepancies. 

¶ Identify existing City incentives for 

development, including permitting process actions. 

¶ Work with existing developers to package site and development.  
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 1: $3,400,000 

¶ Site 2: $2,600,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

¶ Retail: $12/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 1 

o  Residential: $184,000 

o  Commercial: $22,500 

¶ Site 2 

o  Residential: $140,000 

o  Commercial: $17,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 1: $2,300,000 

¶ Site 2: $1,700,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 1: No Gap 

¶ Site 2: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $6,000,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $3,500,000 58% 42% 

Developer Equity $1,400,000 24% 18% 

Other Source $1,100,000 18% 0% 

Gap $0 0%  
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Site #3 

Neighborhood Context: Future site of the Village 

Center project. 

Target Residential Characteristics: 
This site will provide ample space for 246 multi-

family units that can be staggered on the site to 

provide a mix of housing products with an 

estimated 210,000 square feet of residential 

building and up to 26,000 square feet of 

commercial space. 

Household Profile: This future Village Center 

Neighborhood will appropriately cater to the 

housing needs of the Young and Restless and 

Bright Young Professionals tapestries due to its 

quality and location near employers. 

Site Acreage: 10 Acres 

Building Specifications:  

261,000 square feet, 250 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Identify state incentives ties to 

housing for the workforce and 

special population.  

¶ Partner with the developer to 

expand the financials and to package 

the site. 

¶ Identify applicable city incentives.  
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 3: $40,700,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.35/sf 

¶ Retail: $12/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 3 

o  Residential: $2,500,000 

o  Commercial: $282,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 3: $31,760,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 3: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $40,700,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $22,200,000 55% 45% 

Developer Equity $9,530,000 23% 22% 

Other Source $8,970,000 22% 0% 

Gap $0 0%  
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Site #4 

Neighborhood Context: Near the site of the future 

154,000-square-foot retail development on Blairs 

Ferry Road NE at Edgewood Road NE, this site 

offers the option for additional multi-family 

housing with a slightly higher density than a 

nearby duplex and single-family homes. Given the 

future retail development that will have easy 

access to both Boyson Road and Tower Terrace 

Road, the site will be able to sustain additional 

residential development. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Three-story 

with approximately 64 market-rate units that 

include one, two, and three-bedroom units. 

Household Profile: Due to the multi-family nature 

and location near retail, the housing could attract 

the Young and Restless and Bright Young Professionals tapestries. 

Site Acreage: 2.3 Acres 

Building Specifications: 

78,000 square feet, 64 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Pending expansion of 

Edgewood Road, 

coordinate efforts with 

sites 5 and 6 to prioritize 

the order of development. 

¶ Verify zoning requirements 

conform with planned 

development for each site. 

¶ Develop design standards 

for streetscape and 

housing product. 

¶ Work with developers to identify the potential gap and anticipated rents and cost gap 

and potential incentives specific to the site. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 4: $9,500,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 4 

o  Residential: $595,912 

Project Value 

¶ Site 4: $7,500,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 4: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $9,500,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $5,200,000 55% 45% 

Developer Equity $2,300,000 24% 21% 

Other Source $2,000,000 21% 0% 

Gap $0 0%  
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Site #5 

Neighborhood Context: Nearby commercial 

development will elevate the demand for residential 

units at a reasonable price in this area. It sits near 

existing medium residential developments and is 

easily accessible to two major streets giving ease of 

access to local retailers, shopping centers, Cedar 

Rapids, and potential employment. Given the 

proximity to major roads and future development of 

tŜŎƪΩǎ [ŀƴŘƛƴƎ, this site can potentially sustain a 

slightly higher density without disrupting the existing 

character of adjacent housing. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Three-story 

market-rate multi-family development that includes 

148 units and 15,500 square feet of commercial 

space.  

 

Household Profile: With the easy access 

to work and amenities, this site can 

attract the Young and Restless and Bright 

Young Professionals tapestries. 

Site Acreage: Site 5: 6 Acres 

Building Specifications: 
Site 5: 157,000 square feet, 148 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Pending expansion of Edgewood 

Road, coordinate efforts with 

sites 4 and 6 to prioritize the 

order of development. 

¶ Verify zoning requirements conform with planned development for each site. 

¶ Develop design standards for streetscape and housing product. 

¶ Work with developers to identify the potential gap and anticipated rents and cost gap 

and potential incentives specific to the site. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 5: $24,500,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

¶ Retail: $15/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 5 

o  Residential: $1,380,000 

o  Commercial: $212,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 5: $17,300,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 5: 1,600,000 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $24,500,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $12,100,000 49% 51% 

Developer Equity $5,200,000 21% 30% 

Other Source $5,600,000 23% 7% 

Gap $1,600,000 7%  
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Site #6 

Neighborhood Context: This site is also able to draw on the 

expected increase in visitors to the area from the tŜŎƪΩǎ 

Landing Development. This site will also be capable of 

supporting some commercial development to meet the 

needs of existing and future residents. The site can draw 

on nearby single-family and multi-family development, 

young families, and in-commuters. Potential features 

might include light commercial or retail space 

complemented by either restaurants or casual dining 

options. Located near a large concentration of existing 

commercial development, two major roads, and future 

green space the site would have the capacity for 

placemaking and elements of complete neighborhoods. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Three-story market 

rental development with mixes of multi-family units 

alongside commercial development. Units 

include a large share of affordable rental 

units and market rent units for a total of 335 

rental units. Also, the site allows for just 

under 11,500 square feet of commercial 

space. 

Household Profile: For the same reasons as 

site 5, this site can attract the Young and 

Restless and Bright Young Professionals 

tapestries. 

Site Acreage: 4.5 Acres 

Building Specifications: 

118,000 square feet, 111 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Pending expansion of Edgewood 

Road, coordinate efforts with sites 4 

and 5 to prioritize the order of 

development. 

¶ Verify zoning requirements conform with planned development for each site. 

¶ Develop design standards for streetscape and housing product. 

¶ Work with developers to identify the potential gap and anticipated rents and cost gap 

and potential incentives specific to the site. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 6: 18,400,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

¶ Retail: $15/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 6 

o  Residential: $1,036,000 

o  Commercial: $159,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 6: 13,000,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 6: 1,200,000 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $18,400,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $9,100,000 49% 51% 

Developer Equity $3,900,000 21% 30% 

Other Source $4,200,000 23% 7% 

Gap $1,200,000 7%  

 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 36 

Site #7 

Neighborhood Context: This area is north of 

the future Village Center and can likely 

sustain additional multi-family and light 

commercial activities as the Village Center 

produces additional traffic and future 

development. Also, future development 

alongside Center Point Avenue will increase 

the importance of Boyson Road. The site 

currently contains a mobile home park and 

any development is likely to require a longer 

time horizon to be feasible and will require 

additional engagement with existing 

residents and efforts to preserve and 

expand affordable options on-site. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Three-

story mixed-income multi-family 

development of 335 units that includes 

35,000 SF of commercial space. 

Household Profile: Due to the location and mixed-income aspect, this site could attract the Set 

to Impress and Old and Newcomers tapestries.  

Site Acreage: 13.6 Acres 

Building Specifications: 
355,000 square feet, 335 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Work collaboratively along with 

site number 8. 

¶ Preform engagement with current 

residents. 

¶ Create long term planning and 

strategies for the site and 

surrounding area. 

¶ Identify owners of property and 

land. 

¶ Identify and research the potential for activation. 

¶ Identify the potential for brownfield remediation.  
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 7: $55,300,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential  

o  Market Rate (201 units): $1.25/sf 

o  4% LIHTC (100 units): $0.85/sf 

o  9% LIHTC (67 units): $0.69/sf  

¶ Retail: $12/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 7 

o  Residential: $2,785,000 

o  Commercial: $384,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 7: $34,800,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 7: No Gap 

Sources 

Sources & Uses Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $55,300,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $24,400,000 44% 56% 

Developer Equity $10,400,000 19% 37% 

LIHTC (9%) $500,000 1% 36% 

LIHTC (4%) $300,000 1% 35% 

Other Source $19,700,000 35% 0% 

Gap $0 0%  
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Site #8 

Neighborhood Context: Similar to Site 7, this site 

can support medium-density multi-family 

residential. This site would also make an ideal 

location for some affordable housing to maintain 

workforce housing in Hiawatha that is accessible to 

Tower Terrace Road and Village Center once it is 

developed. Given the location and accessibility to 

Tower Terrace Road, this site can also support 

some commercial space that can serve residents, 

commuters that pass through from Marion and 

Robins, and local employees on the northern 

portion of Hiawatha. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Three-story 

mixed-income multi-family development that 

includes 381 units (191 affordable) and 41,000 

square feet of commercial space.  

Household Profile: Similar to site 7, this site could attract the Set to Impress and Old and 

Newcomers tapestries. 

  

Site Acreage: 15.5 Acres 

Building Specifications:  

405,000 square feet, 381 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Work collaboratively along 

with site number 7. 

¶ Preform engagement with 

current residents. 

¶ Create long term planning and strategies for the site and surrounding area. 

¶ Identify owners of property and land. 

¶ Identify and research the potential for activation. 

¶ Identify the potential for brownfield remediation. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 8: 62,800,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential  

o  Market Rate (191 units): $1.25/sf 

o  4% LIHTC (114 units): $0.85/sf 

o  9% LIHTC (76 units): $0.69/sf  

¶ Retail: $12/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 8 

o  Residential: $2,713,000 

o  Commercial: $4,38,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 8: $33,900,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 8: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $62,800,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $31,500,000 50% 50% 

Developer Equity $13,000,000 20% 30% 

Workforce Credit $1,000,000 2% 28% 

Brownfield Credit $500,000 1% 27% 

Other Source $16,800,000 27% 0% 

Gap $0 100%  
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Site #9 and #10 

Neighborhood Context: These two sites are targeted 

for high-density housing in the future land use map 

for Hiawatha. The site is adjacent to I-380 and will 

have access to nearby parks and green spaces. 

Together, the sites will comprise of an example of 

higher-density for Hiawatha that fits with the long-

term vision for the city and increase the amount of 

new market-rate multi-family rental housing that 

has been identified as lacking in the city. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Two sites of four-

story multi-family market-rate apartments that 

include an upper limit of 1,600 total units. 

Household Profile: Due to connectivity and high 

density, this site can attract the Set to Impress, Old 

and Newcomers, Bright Young Professionals, and 

Young and Restless tapestries. 

Site Acreage: Site 9: 33.1 Acres; Site 10: 12.3 Acres 

Building Specifications: 

Site 9: 1,153,000 square feet, 1,221 units 

Sit 10: 429,000 square feet, 454 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Pending Tower Terrace interchange, work with 

large-scale developers to identify the financial 

gap and expected market demand for high-

density housing at sites 9 and 10. 

¶ Identify required street scaping needs to promote connectivity with upcoming 

interchange and potential funding sources. 

¶ Work with local developers to identify mutually beneficial and shared activities to 

create placemaking elements. 

¶ Develop a marketing campaign to attract additional residents and increase occupancy 

during the development and construction phases. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 9: $177,700,000 

¶ Site 2: $66,200,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 9 

o  Residential: $11,434,000 

¶ Site 10 

o  Residential: $4,250,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 9: Exceeds $177,700,000 

¶ Site 10: Exceeds $66,200,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 9: No Gap 

¶ Site 10: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $243,900,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $137,200,000 56% 44% 

Developer Equity $58,900,000 24% 20% 

LIHTC 9% $2,300,000 1% 19% 

LIHTC 4% $1,400,000 1% 18% 

Other Source $44,100,000 18% 0% 

Gap $0 100%  

 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 42 

Sites #11 and #12 

Neighborhood Context: Given 

the location near Marion and 

on Tower Terrace Road and as 

part of the Neighborhood 

Village Center plan, these two 

sites provide an opportunity 

to create additional 

residential housing and 

support potential commercial 

development given the high 

volume of traffic that will utilize Tower Terrace to reach I-380. Current land use and adjacent 

land use will likely raise the land cost, but overall development will be more straightforward and 

feasible than other sites closer to the Village Center to the south. This site has room for mixed-

use development in addition to commercial development and is planned to serve as a node for 

mixed-used/neighborhood business 

and multi-family.  

Target Residential Characteristics: 

Medium density mixed-income 

apartments and approximately 70,000 

square feet of retail or commercial 

space. 

Household Profile: Due to the location 

and mixed-income aspect, this site 

could attract the Set to Impress and 

Old and Newcomers tapestries. 

 

Site Acreage: Site 11: 5.5 Acres; Site 

12: 19.5 Acres  

Building Specifications: 
Site 11: 192,000 square feet, 180 units 

Site 12: 510,000 square feet, 576 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Identify sources to extend streetscape from the village center. 

¶ Identify state incentives for workforce and special population housing.  

¶ Partner with a developer to expand the financials and to package the site. 

¶ Identify applicable city incentives. 

¶ Create long term planning and strategies for the site and surrounding area. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 11: $29,800,000 

¶ Site 12: $78,900,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential 

o  Market Rate (480 units): $1.25/sf 

o  4% LIHTC (180 units): $0.85/sf 

o  9% LIHTC (96 units): $0.69/sf  

¶ Retail: $12/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 11 

o  Residential: $1,550,000 

o  Commercial: $207,000 

¶ Site 12 

o  Residential: $4,575,000 

o  Commercial: $550,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 11: $19,400,000 

¶ Site 12: $57,200,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 11: No Gap 

¶ Site 12: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $108,700,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $53,600,000 49% 51% 

Developer Equity $23,000,000 21% 30% 

LIHTC 9% $1,000,000 1% 29% 

LIHTC 4% $610,000 1% 28% 

Other Source $30,490,000 28% 0% 

Gap $0 100%  
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Site #13 

Neighborhood Context: Ideal for medium-

density multi-family and commercial 

development, this site will benefit from 

the development of the Tower Terrace 

interchange. Residential development will 

position this area for future growth that 

accompanies the growth already 

occurring west of I-380 and due to the 

anticipated interchange. Commercial 

development will provide amenities for 

current and future residents in addition to 

commuters from Marion and Robins. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Two-

story residential development with 331 

market-rate units and 35,000 square feet 

of commercial space. 

Household Profile: with the medium 

density and multi-family approach, this 

site could attract the In Style, Traditional 

Living, and Old and Newcomers tapestries.  

Site Acreage: 20.2 Acres 

Building Specifications:  
352,000 square feet, 331 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Conduct a focus group or establish a working group with city officials to guide 

development.   

¶ Identify applicable city incentives. 

¶ Conduct multi-year planning to build the site up in phases. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 13: $55,500,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

¶ Retail: $20/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 13 

o  Residential: $3,101,000 

o  Commercial: $634,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 13: $38,800,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 13: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $55,500,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $27,000,000 49% 51% 

Developer Equity $11,600,000 21% 30% 

Other Source $16,900,000 30% 0% 

Gap $0 100%  
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Site #14 

Neighborhood Context: The anticipated 

interchange on Tower Terrace Road is 

expected to create additional traffic 

and residential demand. As Hiawatha 

naturally grows, there will be a demand 

for a variety of housing products. This 

site sits between what will be medium-

density multi-family housing and low-

density rural housing in Robins. This site 

would be ideal for young families and 

first-time home buyers. Potential 

housing styles include duplexes or small 

townhomes that suit young families 

commuting via I-380. 

Target Residential Characteristics: 

Medium density single-family duplexes targeted at young families, with approximately 8 units 

per acre totaling 52 units. 

Household Profile: The focus on duplexes will 

likely attract the In Style and Traditional 

Living tapestries.  

Site Acreage: 6.6 Acres 

Building Specifications:  
78,000 square feet, 52 duplex units 

Key Steps:  

¶ Conduct a focus group or establish a 

working group with city officials to 

guide development. 

¶ Determine that existing or future 

zoning conforms to /ƛǘȅΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊe land use plans.  

¶ Conduct multi-year planning to build the site in phases. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 14: 10,000,000 

Projected Profit 

¶ Site 14: $1,150,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 14: Exceeds $10,500,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 14: No Gap 

Sources & Uses 

Construction Costs 
per Unit 

Percent Share of Sale 
Price 

Cost /SF Cost per 
Home 

 Total Costs  

Finished Lot  22% $30.88  $46,000  $2,410,000  

Home Construction 56% $78.54  $118,000  $6,125,000  

Financing Costs 2% $2.68  $4,000  $209,000  

Overhead & Genreal 
Expenses 

5% $7.47  $11,000  $582,000  

Marketing Costs 1% $1.83  $3,000  $142,000  

Sales Commission 5% $6.35  $10,000  $495,000  

Total Project Costs 89% $125.91  $192,000  $10,000,000  
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Site #15 

Neighborhood Context: Given the proximity to I-380 

and the future interchange, this site has been 

identified as suitable for high-density residential 

development. Nearby areas will include medium 

and low-density residential. This area will not only 

benefit from and support future commercial 

development, but road expansions that make the 

area attractive for young professionals and young 

families not ready to purchase a home. Given the 

density, the site may support some workforce 

housing units that provide affordable living options 

for low- and moderate-income residents in Linn 

County. 

 

Target Residential Characteristics: Five-

story multi-family residential with a mix 

of market-rate and affordable sources to 

yield up to 912 units. 

Household Profile: With the location and 

mixed-income availability, this site could 

attract the Set to Impress and Old and 

Newcomers tapestries. 

Site Acreage: 20.8 Acres 

Building Specifications and Income:  
906,000 square feet, 912 units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Pending development of I-380 Tower Terrace interchange. 

¶ Verify zoning requirements conform with planned development for each site. 

¶ Develop design standards for streetscape and housing product. 

¶ Identify state incentives for workforce and special population housing, along with city 

incentives that can be applied to the site. 

¶ Expand pro forma and financial analysis of site feasibility to narrow the magnitude of 

development gap for planning purposes and incentive development. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 15: $139,500,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential 

o  Market Rate (624 units): $1.25/sf 

o  4% LIHTC (192 units): $0.85/sf 

o  9% LIHTC (96 units): $0.69/sf  

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 15 

o  Residential: $7,137,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 15: $2,300,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 15: $3,700,000 

Sources & Uses 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $139,500,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $62,400,000 45% 55% 

Developer Equity $26,800,000 18% 37% 

LIHTC 9% $1,300,000 1% 36% 

LIHTC 4% $800,000 1% 35% 

Other Source $44,500,000 32% 3% 

Gap $3,700,000 3%  
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Sites #16-20 

Neighborhood Context: Situated in 

proximity, these sites will play a role in 

establishing the Neighborhood Village 

Center and likely draw on new activity 

spurred from the Tower Terrace 

Interchange. Beginning with Site 16, the 

nearest to the Neighborhood Village Center 

and the interchange, these clustered sites 

can support a mix of housing typologies, 

densities, and commercial space that 

transition from medium-density mixed-use 

development on site 16 and end with low-

density and single-family housing options 

on sites 18 and 20. 

Target Residential Characteristics: Mixture 

of low-density single-family and medium 

density mixed-use residential with up 2,740 units and a total combined 155,000 square feet of 

commercial space. 

Household Profile: Single family, 

low and medium density housing 

will likely attract predominately the 

tapestries of Soccer Moms and 

Savvy Suburbanites. 

Site Acreage: Site 16: 39 Acres; Site 

17: 37.6 Acres; Site 18: 40 Acres; 

Site 19: 42.5 Acres; Site 20: 20.3 

Acres 

Building Specifications 

Site 16: 1,000,000 square feet, 959 

units 

Site 17: 982,000 square feet, 1,041 units 

Site 18: 400,000 square feet, 160 units 

Site 19: 530,000 square feet, 500 units 

Site 20: 200,000 square feet, 80 units 

Key Steps: Determine existing or ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ȊƻƴƛƴƎ ƳŜŜǘǎ /ƛǘȅΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ƭand use plans. The 

development would be built in phases of 10-15 homes per year over 5-6 years.  
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 16: $157,600,000 

¶ Site 17: $151,700,000 

¶ Site 18: $55,000,000 

¶ Site 19: $172,000,000 

¶ Site 20: 28,000,000 

Projected Rent (sites 16, 17, and 19) 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

¶ Retail: $12/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 16 (multi-family with commercial space) 

o  Residential: $9,000,000 

o  Commercial: $1,100,000 

¶ Site 17 (multi-family) 

o  Residential: $9,700,000 

¶ Site 18 (single family homes) 

o  $6,500,000 

¶ Site 19 (multi-family with commercial space) 

o  Residential: $8,400,000 

o  Commercial: $1,200,000 

¶ Site 20 (single family homes) 

o  $3,100,000 

Project Value 

¶ Site 16: $112,200,000 

¶ Site 17: 151,700,000 

¶ Site 18: $65,000,000 

¶ Site 19: $105,100,000 

¶ Site 20: $32,500,000 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 16: No Gap 

¶ Site 17: No Gap 

¶ Site 18: No Gap 

¶ Site 19: No Gap 

¶ Site 20: No Gap 
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Sources (sites 16, 17, and 19 combined) & Uses (sites 18 and 20) 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $481,000,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $237,000,000 50% 50% 

Developer Equity $101,800,000 21% 29% 

LIHTC 9% $4,500,000 1% 28% 

LIHTC 4% $2,700,000 1% 27% 

Other Source $135,00,000 27% 0% 

Gap $0 100%  

 

Site 18 

Construction Costs 
per Unit 

Percent Share of Sale 
Price 

Cost /SF Cost per 
Home 

 Total Costs  

Finished Lot  22% $32.85  $82,000   $13,140,000  

Home Construction 56% $83.55  $209,000   $33,420,000  

Financing Costs 2% $2.85  $7,000  $1,140,000  

Overhead & General 
Expenses 

5% $7.95  $20,000  $3,180,000  

Marketing Costs 1% $1.95  $5,000   $780,000  

Sales Commission 5% $6.75  $17,000   $2,700,000  

Total Project Costs 90.6% $135.90  $340,000   $54,360,000  

 

Site 20 

Construction Costs 
per Unit 

Percent Share of Sale 
Price 

Cost /SF Cost per 
Home 

 Total Costs  

Finished Lot  22% $33.95  $85,000  $6,789,000  

Home Construction 56% $86.34  $216,000  $17,267,000  

Financing Costs 2% $2.95  $7,000   $589,000  

Overhead & General 
Expenses 

5% $8.22  $21,000   $1,643,000  

Marketing Costs 1% $2.02  $5,000  $403,000  

Sales Commission 5% $6.98  $17,000   $1,395,000  

Total Project Costs 90.6% $140.43  $351,000   $28,086,000  
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Sites #21-25 

Neighborhood Context: This cluster of sites can support medium and 

high densities given the location and access to utilities. To support the 

long-term development of this area, additional commercial 

development can be incorporated into the southern portions of the 

site that enhance the nearby Neighborhood Village Center to the south 

and over connectivity between Hiawatha, Linn, and Robins as they 

draw in visitors to the area.  

Target Residential Characteristics:  

This corridor of residential development would sustain single-family 

housing built at various price points to meet existing demand for high-

end subdivisions and also meet price points for young families or other 

target groups in Linn County that could be attracted to Hiawatha. 

Development should include creative solutions around housing types 

to achieve modern characteristics with desired densities.  

 

Household Profile: With the mixture of both medium and high density, 

the sites will likely attract the Middleburg, Soccer Moms, and higher-

income Traditional Living tapestries.  

 

Site Acreage: Site 21: 

29.8 Acres; Site 22: 18.9 Acres; Site 23: 18.6 Acres; Site 24: 18.1 Acres; Site 25: 33.4 Acres 

Building Specifications: 
Site 21: 1,300,000 square feet, 1,222 units 

Site 22: 675,000 square feet, 620 units 

Site 23: 810,000 square feet, 858 units 

Site 24: 630,000 square feet, 668 units 

Site 25: 536,000 square feet, 268 duplex units 

Key Steps: 

¶ Determine existing or future ȊƻƴƛƴƎ ƳŜŜǘǎ /ƛǘȅΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ƭŀƴŘ ǳǎŜ ǇƭŀƴǎΦ 

¶ Plan for the development to be conducted in 3 to 4 large phases. 

¶ Identify streetscape needs for each area of development and the connectivity to major 

transportation routes. 
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Income and Development Finance: 

Total Development Cost 

¶ Site 21: $200,000,000 

¶ Site 22: $102,000,000 

¶ Site 23: $125,000,000 

¶ Site 24: $97,000,000 

¶ Site 25: $67,500,000 

Projected Rent 

¶ Residential: $1.25/sf 

¶ Retail: $12/sf 

Projected Net Operating Income 

¶ Site 21 

o  Residential: $11,400,000 

o  Commercial: $1,400,000 

¶ Site 22 

o  Residential: $5,300,000 

o  Commercial: $711,000 

¶ Site 23 

o  Residential: $8,000,000 

¶ Site 24 

o  Residential: $6,200,000 

¶ Site 25 

o  Profit: $4.9M to $8.4M 

Project Value 

¶ Site 21: $143,000,000 

¶ Site 22 ς$67,000,000 

¶ Site 23: $100,000,000 

¶ Site 24: $78,000,000 

¶ Site 25: $54M-$93M 

Financial Gap 

¶ Site 21: No Gap 

¶ Site 22: No Gap 

¶ Site 23: No Gap 

¶ Site 24: No Gap 

¶ Site 25: No Gap 
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Sources (sites 21, 22, 23, and 24 combined) & Uses (site 25) 

Sources Amount % of Project Remaining Gap 

Total Project Cost $524,000,000 100% 100% 

Construction Loan $272,000,000 52% 48% 

Developer Equity $116,000,000 22% 26% 

LIHTC 9% $4,900,000 1% 25% 

LIHTC 4% $3,000,000 1% 24% 

Other Source $128,000,000 24% 0% 

Gap $0 100%  

 

Site 25 

Construction Costs 
per Unit 

Percent Share of Sale 
Price 

Cost /SF Cost per 
Home 

 Total Costs  

Finished Lot  21.5% $30.32  $61,000   $16,200,000  

Home Construction 55.6% $78.40  $157,000   $42,100,000  

Financing Costs 1.8% $2.54  $5,000   $1,400,000  

Overhead & General 
Expenses 

5.1% $7.19  $14,000   $3,900,000  

Marketing Costs 1.2% $1.69  $3,000  $900,000  

Sales Commission 4.1% $5.78  $12,000   $3,100,000  

Total Project Costs 89.3% $125.91  $252,000  $67,500,000  
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COMPARABLE COMMUNITIES 
Fishers, Indiana 
Outside of Indianapolis, Fishers, Indiana is a prime example of a city that has made concerted 

efforts to capitalize on the regionΩs growth to establish itself as crucial to the metropolitan area 

and an ideal location for both affordable and high-end residential development. In recent years 

Fishes has focused efforts on downtown development to foster a sense of place around a central 

mixed-use district. Notably, this mixed-use district includes multi-family residential development 

and a mixture of shops and storefronts. The result has been continued recognition as a desirable 

community for businesses and residents alike. While the city is home to many who exemplify the 

live, work, play concept, it is also well-positioned for a short commute to nearby Carmel, IN and 

Indianapolis, IN thereby expanding its potential reach for resident attraction and economic 

development potential.  

Dublin, Ohio 
A suburb of Columbus, Dublin, Ohio has made a concerted effort to brand itself as a city with a 

blend of contemporary and traditional urban planning blend together. The City boasts multiple 

parks that include Bridge Park and Riverside Crossing Park in addition to a historic district and 

boardwalk that provide access to local shops, restaurants, and activities around the Scioto River. 

The City provides an excellent example of a municipality that has focused efforts to develop a 

downtown district that combines leisure with commercial activity that can sustain growth and 

attract both residents and visitors alike while leveraging its location within a larger metropolitan 

area to its advantage. 

Orland Park, Illinois 
Located to the southwest of Chicago, the Village of Orland Park serves as a retail anchor for the 

south and southwest suburbs of Chicago. In recent years the village experienced notable growth, 

particularly for high-end for-sale housing development. Largely situated in subdivisions, the 

village lacked a traditional main street or centrally located downtown. To meet the growing 

demand for residential development, attract new businesses and residents, and expand the 

overall diversity of housing the Village planned mixed-use and multi-family development around 

its Metra stop which serves as a major connecting point for day-commuters to the City of 

Chicago. 

IMPLEMENTATION AND ACTION PLAN 
Given current growth trends, the City of Hiawatha has multiple sites that are likely ready for 

market-rate development with little to no intervention. These sites have been labeled as short-

term goals that Hiawatha can achieve within the next 5 years. Sites in this category can easily 

apply to short-, medium-, and long-term goals as they will require less organization, creative 

financial incentives, and partnerships, and are well-aligned with existing efforts. Those located 

at key junctions within the City, such as the future Village Center, can also serve as visible 

demonstrations of HiawathaΩs efforts to attract further development and support for the next 

steps. 
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The sites included in medium- and long-term goals will require additional efforts by the City to 

make possible and to realize the maximum benefit to residents and the City. Some examples of 

key actions include outreach and engagement, brownfield remediation efforts, and the 

expansion of current incentives offered by the State and City. In the case of Sites 8 and 9, for 

example, the current mobile home park may experience depreciation and outside pressures as 

Hiawatha continues to grow. Given the continued need for a wide range of housing products at 

affordable rates, the recommendation is to begin engaging current residents in the near future 

to identify their needs so that they can be included in the process of any eventual development 

to occur on these sites. In the event of the redevelopment of the site, the City of Hiawatha 

should focus on user engagement to prevent displacement and ensure that the final 

development includes a net positive number of affordable units. Other sites have been 

designated as medium- or long-term goals given their geographic location and the potential need 

to follow market demand as it evolves over the next decade. 

The matrix below includes a high-level summary of each phase with key sites, potentially crucial 

partnerships, action steps, and likely finance options suitable for the selected sites and action 

steps. 

 Short-Term Goals  

(5-Years) 

Medium-Term Goals 
(10-Years) 

Long-Term Goals  

(15-Years) 

Key Sites 1-2 
3 
13-16  
21-22 

9-10 
11-12 
17-18 
23 

4-6 
7-8 
19-20 
24-25 

Partnerships City of Hiawatha City of Hiawatha City of Hiawatha 

Action Steps ¶ Engage Existing 
Developers 

¶ Package and Market 
Sites 

¶ Analyze financial 
gaps for potential 
incentive 
modification 

¶ Brownfield 

¶ Community 
Engagement 

¶ Plan with Existing 
and / or Future 
Developers 

¶ Plan with Future 
potential developers 

Finance 
Options 

¶ TIF 

¶ LIHTC by income and 
for seniors 

¶ TIF 

¶ LIHTC by income and 
for seniors 

¶ Brownfield 
Redevelopment Tax 
Credits (State) 

¶ Workforce Housing 
Tax Incentive (State) 

¶ TIF 

¶ LIHTC by income and 
for seniors 

¶ Workforce Housing 
Tax Incentive (State) 
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APPENDIX A: REVIEW OF EXISTING PLANNING 

DOCUMENTS FOR HIAWATHA, IA 
Cedar Rapids Housing Analysis by Maxfield Research and Consulting 
As a northern suburb to Cedar Rapids, Hiawatha housing is impacted by the housing needs and 

markets in Cedar Rapids. Cedar Rapids has commissioned a housing market study since 2011, 

and the most recent draft updated for 2018 reveals demand exists for all housing types. These 

results are an update to the 2016 results. Maxfield Research and Consulting found demand for 

an additional: 

¶ 1,191 single-family homes; 

¶ 419 market-rate rentals; 

¶ 348 shallow-subsidy rentals; 

¶ 77 deep-subsidy rentals;19 and 

¶ 299 for-sale multifamily units through 2023.20 

The report states that both the housing market and rental markets are very tight. Since 2016 

homes have sat on the market for fewer days than previously in prior years. With a tight 

supply, prices are subsequently driven upward. For the rental market, vacancy rates are very 

low at around 2.3%. In comparison, the US rental vacancy rate is about 7.1%. The report also 

mentions that population and housing have been growing in the Cedar Rapids metro (which 

includes Hiawatha) at a greater rate than Cedar Rapids itself, but this is expected to begin to 

slow down. With these findings, the city hopes to encourage development in both the 

southwest and northwest quadrants. The report outlines the issues and housing gaps in Cedar 

Rapids. Hiawatha has an opportunity to attract people by supplying the housing not provided 

by Cedar Rapids. 

Iowa Housing Study by Gruen Gruen + Associates 
This report looks at the entire housing market across the state of Iowa. The structure of the 

state and its market conditions ultimately impacts Hiawatha. Most findings and forecasts of 

the report are based on the 2010 census data. It reports the following findings of the current 

housing needs: 

 

¶ The population has become older but also more diverse; 

¶ Households are getting smaller; 

 
19 Includes units priced at 30 percent of the median area income or less 
20 Morelli, B. (2018, February 21). Analysis: Cedar Rapids has demand for 1,000 more homes. Retrieved 

from The Gazette: https://www.thegazette.com/subject/news/government/analysis-cedar-rapids-has-

demand-for-1000-more-homes-20180221. 
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¶ Household income has declined, and the state is facing greater income disparity as 

LƻǿŀΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ōŀǎŜ Ƙŀǎ ǎƘƛŦǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ-producing industry sectors; and 

¶ Housing costs have increased more rapidly than incomes along with housing cost-burden 

rates. 

The report also identifies specific groups that the private market is not likely to serve that 

include elderly renters, low- and very low-income households, and persons with disabilities. 

But through quantitative analysis the report concludes critical housing needs in the next five 

years for the following areas: 

¶ Expanding workforce housing for all income levels; 

¶ Developing new and affordable senior housing; 

¶ Accommodating preferences of elderly to age in place; 

¶ Reinvesting in housing stock maintenance; and 

¶ Preservation of existing multi-family rental units available at low or moderate rents.21 

City of Hiawatha 2036 Comprehensive Plan 
²ƛǘƘ IƛŀǿŀǘƘŀΩǎ ǊŜŎŜƴt significant growth, the City of Hiawatha completed a 2036 

Comprehensive Plan. The plan was created to define growth management strategies that 

include land use planning and a vision and goals for 2036. Given recent and expected growth 

the housing element of the comprehensive plan will play a crucial role in ensuring high-quality 

development that responds to resident needs. For historic data, the report states that from 

1980-2010, Hiawatha showed a 54.4% increase in the number of households. Additionally, the 

report projects that the City of Hiawatha will grow by approximately 1,556 households 

between 2010 to 2035. The report includes a list of goals and strategies for 2036 with two 

housing specific goals of: 

¶ Encourage a mix of quality housing alternatives including apartments, townhomes, and 

condos that are affordable and attractive to a variety of income levels; and 

¶ Strengthen community character by encouraging the maintenance and improvement of 

the existing housing stock and properties throughout the community. 

Each goal has a list of strategies to achieve them such as zoning standards to allow a variety of 

housing types, develop programs and incentives, apply for housing improvement programs, 

conduct a housing needs assessment, and update the Urban Renewal Plan.22 

 
21 Gruen + Associates. (2013, January 22). Analysis and Forecast of Housing Needs in Iowa. Retrieved 
from http: //publications.iowa.gov/21633/1/FinalAnalysis_66C8A3A2CEA32.pdf 
22 City of Hiawatha. (2016, December 21). Hiawatha 2036 Comprehensive Plan. Retrieved from 
https://www.hiawatha-iowa.com/pdf/Hiawatha-Comp-Plan-Final-2036.pdf 
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City of Marion Housing Market Analysis by Morningside Research and Consulting Inc. 
Just east of Hiawatha is the City of Marion, which serves as another suburb city to Cedar 

Rapids. The city is a larger community than Hiawatha. They conducted a housing market 

analysis to help develop a meaningful understanding of the housing market in the City of 

Marion, as well as an understanding of key housing issues. Some key housing findings from the 

study include: 

¶ Population growth is similar to the overall household and housing unit growth rate; 

¶ The median income is not keeping up with the median home value or median gross 

rent; 

¶ The housing stock is predominantly single-family homes and vacancy rates have 

remained consistent; 

¶ There are low median rent and high rental vacancy rate, yet the report still forecasts a 

need for additional low-income rental units as well as high-income units; and 

¶ Affordable senior housing is at full capacity while market-rate senior housing facilities 

are at 90 percent occupancy.23 

Similarly, with Cedar Rapids, this report outlines the shortcomings of housing in Marion. If 

Marion does not adjust and continues to have these gaps, Hiawatha has the opportunity to 

meet these gaps as part of the overall housing ecosystem for the metropolitan region. 

 

 

 
23 Morningside Research and Consulting, Inc. (2016, October 31). Housing Market Analysis. Retrieved 
from https://www.cityofmarion.org/home/showdocument?id=11074 
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APPENDIX B: EXPANDED TAPESTRY PROFILES  
Profiles of Mentioned Community Tapestries 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 62 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 63 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 64 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 65 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 66 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 67 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 68 



 

 

CITY OF HIAWATHA HOUSING STUDY & NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
SUBMITTED BY THOMAS P. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

P a g e | 69 


